# 506165604 07/22/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6212341

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES-ANDREW COLE MACDONALD	05/26/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MERO TECHNOLOGIES INC.	
Street Address:	10 DUNDAS STREET EAST, SUITE 600	
City:	TORONTO, ON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5B 2G9	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16813005

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (613)533-6853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 613-533-2342

Email: nancy.mcintyre@queensu.ca

Correspondent Name: NANCY MCINTYRE Address Line 1: QUEEN'S UNIVERSITY

Address Line 4: KINGSTON, ON, CANADA K7L 3N6

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2018-072-04US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY MCINTYRE
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy McIntyre/
DATE SIGNED:	07/22/2020

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=2ConfirmatoryAssignment\_witnessed#page1.tif source=2ConfirmatoryAssignment\_witnessed#page2.tif

PATENT 506165604 REEL: 053276 FRAME: 0258

#### **CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This Confirmatory Patent Assignment is made from **James-Andrew Cole MacDonald** of 50 Langmuir Cres, Toronto, Ontario, M6S2A7, Canada; hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR", to **Mero Technologies Inc.**, whose complete address is 10 Dundas Street East, Suite 600, Toronto, Ontario, M5B 2G9, Canada; hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE";

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has previously assigned all right, title and interest, including priority rights, in and to United States Patent Application No. 62/815,551 and Canadian Patent Application No. 3,036,187, both filed on 8 March 2019, entitled **Sensor and System for Monitoring Container Levels**, to Mero Technologies Inc.; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is an inventor of the Invention described and set forth in Canadian Patent Application No. 3,075,009 and United States Patent Application No. 16/813,005, both filed on 9 March 2020 and both entitled Sensor and System for Monitoring Dispenser Levels, Traffic Flow, and Staff Location; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring an interest in the Invention and the above patent applications and in any Letters Patent and Registration which may be granted thereon, and in any patent application and Letters Patent and Registration claiming priority from the same;

For the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby confirms the assignment and assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title, and interest, including priority rights, in and to the Invention and the above patent applications and to all foreign counterparts thereof, and in and to any Letters Patent and Registration which may hereafter be granted thereon, and in and to any patent application claiming priority from the same, in Canada, the United States, and all countries throughout the world. The right, title, and interest is to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns as fully and exclusively as it would have

PATENT REEL: 053276 FRAME: 0259 been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made, for the full term of any Letters Patent and Registration which may be granted thereon, or of any division, renewal, continuation, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation, or extension thereof.

ASSIGNOR further agrees without charge to ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE's expense, to (a) cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of patent applications and foreign counterparts on the Invention, (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications and instruments of transfer, and (c) perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request to obtain or maintain Letters Patent and Registration for the Invention in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE's successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America, and the empowered officials of all other governments, to issue any and all Letters Patent and Registration for said Invention or resulting from said application, or from any division, renewal, continuation, substitution, conversion, reissue, prolongation, or extension thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNOR'S sole assignee.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand;

This 26 day of May 2020

James-Andrew Cole MacDonald

WINTESS

Nathan Mah

Printed Name:

Address: 39 Jarvis St, Suite 606

Toronto ON M5E 125

**RECORDED: 07/22/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 053276 FRAME: 0260